Administration for Industry and Commerce of the PRC has not yet completed. However, there is no

assurance that such registration would be completed as scheduled. The equity pledge is used as security

for the payment obligation under the Exclusive Consulting Service Agreement. If such registration is not

completed as scheduled and the OPCO defaults on the payment obligation under the Exclusive Consulting

Service Agreement, the WFOE may be unable to deal with the pledged equity interest in a manner permitted

by the relevant PRC laws which would result in a material adverse effect on the benefits of the WFOE under

the VIE Contracts.

26

EFFECTS OF THE ACQUISITION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion; and (iii) immediately upon full conversion of the

Convertible Notes with principal amount of HK$364 million:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
Completion

Immediately upon
full conversion of

the Convertible Notes with
principal amount of

HK$364 million
(Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 2)

Number

of Shares %

Number

of Shares %

Number

of Shares %

Directors

Keenlead Holdings Limited (Note 1) 120,212,256 33.44 120,212,256 26.87 120,212,256 21.49

The Vendor – – 88,000,000 19.67 200,000,000 35.75

Public Shareholders 239,234,858 66.56 239,234,858 53.46 239,234,858 42.76

Total 359,447,114 100.00 447,447,114 100.00 559,447,114 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Keenlead Holdings Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Ms. Ma.

Xiaoling, the Chairperson and executive Director.

2. Assuming that the shareholding structure of the Company has not changed after the date of this announcement,

immediately upon Completion and before full conversion of the Convertible Notes save as the issue and

allotment of the Consideration Shares.

3. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Joseph Shie Jay Lang (“Mr. Lang”), a non-executive Director, is the

beneficial owner of the entire issued share capital of Rosy Start Investments Limited (“Rosy Start”), Equity